

NO. 94269-2  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

King County Superior Court, State of Washington  
Cause No. 16-2-18527-4 SEA

---

EL CENTRO DE LA RAZA, a Washington nonprofit corporation;  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON, a Washington  
nonprofit corporation; WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATORS, a Washington non-profit corporation;  
WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-  
profit corporation; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS 609; AEROSPACE MACHINISTS UNION, IAM & AW  
DL 751; WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL, AFL-CIO;  
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION 21;  
WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES;  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS WASHINGTON;  
TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL NO. 28; WAYNE AU, PH.D., on his  
own behalf and on behalf of his minor child; PAT BRAMAN, on her own  
behalf; and DONNA BOYER, on her own behalf and on behalf of her  
minor children,

*Appellants,*

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC  
CHARTER SCHOOLS, NATIONAL CENTER FOR SPECIAL  
EDUCATION IN CHARTER SCHOOLS, BLACK ALLIANCE FOR  
EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS, AND LEAGUE OF EDUCATION  
VOTERS

---

NOTE: By letter filed January 9, 2018,  
Counsel Susannah C. Carr advised that the  
Black Alliance for Educational Options ceased  
operations as of December 31, 2017.

Susannah C. Carr (WSBA 38475)  
Jeffrey I. Tilden (WSBA 12219)  
GORDON TILDEN THOMAS & CORDELL LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000  
Seattle, WA 98154-1007  
Telephone: 206-467-6477  
Facsimile: 206-467-6292

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* National Alliance for  
Public Charter Schools, National Center for Special  
Education in Charter Schools, Black Alliance for  
Educational Options, and League of Education  
Voters

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Courts Have Upheld Charter Public Schools Despite Challenges Based on Constitutional “Uniformity” Requirements. ....	2
B. Out-of-State Courts Have Upheld Charter Public Schools Despite Challenges Based on Constitutional “Local Control” Requirements. ....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Board of Education v. Board of Commissioners of Granville City</i> , 174 N.C. 469, 93 S.E. 1001 (1917).....	12
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colorado State Bd. of Edn.</i> , 217 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla.2006).....	15
<i>City of Greensboro v. Hodgin</i> , 106 N.C. 182, 11 S.E. 586 (1890).....	11
<i>Council of Org’s. &amp; Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 455 Mich. 557, 566 N.W.2d 208 (1997).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Duval Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 998 So.2d 641 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....	14
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Grant of the Charter Sch. Application of Englewood on the Palisades Charter Sch.</i> , 320 N.J. Super. 174, 727 A.2d 15 (App. Div. 1999).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Miller</i> 97 Cal. 429, 32 P. 558 (1893) .....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015).....	6
<i>Moses Lake School Dist. No. 161 v. Big Bend Community College</i> , 81 Wn.2d 551, 503 P.2d 86 (1972).....	5
<i>Northshore Sch. Dist. No. 417 v. Kinnear</i> , 84 Wn.2d 685, 530 P.2d 178 (1974).....	9, 12
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233, 877 P.2d 806 (1994).....	10

<i>Sch. District No. 20, Spokane Cty. v. Bryan</i> , 51 Wash. 498, 99 P. 28 (1909).....	12
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	9
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal.3d 584, 487 P.2d 1241 (1971).....	8
<i>Sugar Creek Charter School, Inc. v. State</i> , 214 N.C. App. 1, 712 S.E.2d 730 (2011).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Angelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 537 P.2d 635 (1975).....	10
<i>Wilson v. State Board of Education</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1125, 89 Cal Rptr. 2d 745 (1999).....	passim

**Statutes**

Ch. 28A.715 RCW .....	6
Ch. 72.40 RCW .....	5
Charter Public Schools Act, Laws of 2016, ch. 241 .....	passim
RCW 28A.710.130(2)(g) .....	17
RCW 28A.150.200-220 .....	10
RCW 28A.150.203 (7).....	9
RCW 28A.150.210.....	9
RCW 28A.150.210 (g).....	9
RCW 28A.150.305.....	6
RCW 28A.150.325.....	6
RCW 28A.305.130.....	9
RCW 28A.410.025.....	9
RCW 28A.600.300-.405 .....	6

RCW 28A.655.070.....	9
RCW 28A.710.010 (3).....	17
RCW 28A.710.020(1)(a) .....	10
RCW 28A.710.040.....	9, 17, 20
RCW 28A.710.040 (c) .....	9
RCW 28A.710.040(2)(e), (h).....	18
RCW 28A.710.040(3).....	9
RCW 28A.710.040(5).....	17
RCW 28A.710.040(b).....	9
RCW 28A.710.060(2).....	10
RCW 28A.710.070.....	17

**Other Authorities**

Arizona charter Schools Association, <i>About Charter Schools</i> , <a href="https://azcharters.org/about-charter-schools">https://azcharters.org/about-charter-schools</a> (last visited September 14, 2017) .....	10
California Charter Schools Association, <i>Growth and Enrollment</i> , <a href="http://www.ccsa.org/understanding/numbers/">http://www.ccsa.org/understanding/numbers/</a> (last visited September 7, 2017) .....	7
Clark Neily, <i>The Florida Supreme Court vs. School Choice: A  “Uniformly” Horrid Decision</i> , 10 TEXAS REVIEW OF LAW AND POLITICS, vol. 2 (2006) .....	15
Colorado Department of Education, <i>The Charter Schools Act—Where are  we?</i> , <a href="http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdechart/chintro">http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdechart /chintro</a> (last visited September 7, 2017) .....	3
Colorado League of Charter Schools, <i>Charter School Facts</i> , <a href="http://coloradoleague.org/?page=charterschoolfacts">http://coloradoleague.org/?page=charterschoolfacts</a> (last visited September 14, 2017) .....	3

Dycus, Jamie S., <i>Lost Opportunity: Bush v. Holmes and the Application of State Constitutional Uniformity Clauses to School Voucher Programs</i> , Student Scholarship Papers (2006) .....	15
Florida Consortium of Charter Schools, <i>Why Charter Schools?</i> , <a href="http://floridacharterschools.org/schools/what_is_a_charter_school">http://floridacharterschools.org/schools/what_is_a_charter_school</a> (last visited September 7, 2017) .....	13
<a href="http://ncpubliccharters.org/about-charter-schools/">http://ncpubliccharters.org/about-charter-schools/</a> (last visited September 14, 2017) .....	11
Idaho Department of Education, <i>Charter Schools</i> , <a href="https://www.sde.idaho.gov/school-choice/charter/">https://www.sde.idaho.gov/school-choice/charter/</a> (last visited September 14, 2017) .....	10
Legislative Analysis Office of California, <i>Overview of Charter Schools in California</i> at 6, <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/handouts/education/2016/Overview-of-Charter-Schools-California-080316.pdf">http://www.lao.ca.gov/handouts/education/2016/Overview-of-Charter-Schools-California-080316.pdf</a> (last visited September 14, 2017).....	7
Linde, <i>First Things First: Rediscovering the State's Bill of Rights</i> , 9 U. BALT. L. REV. 379 (1980) .....	1
Michigan Association of Public School Academies, <i>Michigan Charter Facts</i> , <a href="http://www.charterschools.org/why">http://www.charterschools.org/why</a> (last visited September 7, 2017) .....	16
New Jersey Charter Schools Association, <a href="http://njcharters.org">http://njcharters.org</a> (last visited September 7, 2017) .....	18
New Jersey Charter Schools Association, <i>New Jersey Charter School Program Act</i> , <a href="http://njcharters.org/understand-charter-schools/new-jersey-charter-school-program-act">http://njcharters.org/understand-charter-schools/new-jersey-charter-school-program-act</a> (last visited September 7, 2017)....	18

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Article IX, § 2 .....	passim
Colo. Const. art. IX, §2 .....	3
N.C. Const. art IX, §2 .....	11
